

The New York City Council

Legislation Text

File #: Res 1431-2017, Version: *

Preconsidered Res. No. 1431

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget

By Council Member Ferreras-Copeland

Whereas, On June 14, 2016 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2017 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, On June 26, 2015 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2016 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2016 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, On June 25, 2014 the City Council adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2015 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2015 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2017, Fiscal 2016, and Fiscal 2015 Expense Budgets by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging, and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2017 and Fiscal 2015 Expense Budget by approving new Description/Scope of Services for certain organizations receiving local, aging, and youth discretionary funding and funding pursuant to certain initiatives; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 1; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves sets forth the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 2; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves sets forth the change in the designation of a certain organization receiving Anti-Poverty Initiative funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 3; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Speaker's Initiative to Address Citywide Needs Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 4; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Borough-wide Needs Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 5; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the HIV/AIDS Faith Based Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 6; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Digital Inclusion and Literacy Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 7; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and change in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Adult Literacy Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 8; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the removal of funds from a certain organization pursuant to the Bail Fund Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 9; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the New York Family Unity Project Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 10; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Crisis Management System Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 11; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Developmental, Psychological and Behavioral Health Services Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 12; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the LGBT Inclusive Curriculum in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 13; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Naturally Occurring Retirement Communities (NORCs) Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 14; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Young Women's Leadership Development Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 15; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Art as a Catalyst for Change Initiative in accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 16; and be it further

File #: Res 1431-2017, Version: *

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations

receiving local discretionary funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2016 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart

17; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations

receiving Domestic Violence and Empowerment (DoVE) Initiative funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2016

Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 18; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations

receiving Parks Equity Initiative funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2016 Expense Budget, as set forth in

Chart 19; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the change in the designation of certain organizations

receiving Food Pantries Initiative funding in accordance with the Fiscal 2015 Expense Budget, as set forth in

Chart 18; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council amends the description for the Description/Scope of Services for

certain organizations receiving local and aging discretionary funding and funding for certain initiatives in

accordance with the Fiscal 2017 Expense Budget, as set forth in Chart 21; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council amends the description for the Description/Scope of Services for

certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary in accordance with the Fiscal 2015 Expense

Budget, as set forth in Chart 22.

PS 04-05-17

LS# 10638